

Finance Contract:	SERBIAN INLAND WATERWAY INFRASTRUCTURE Finance Contract between the Republic of Serbia and European Investment Bank (Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia - International Contracts No. 02/2019)	
Title:	Supervision of the Works for the reconstruction and expansion of Serbian port of Bogojevo	
Reference number:	342-01-01691/2021-06	
Document:	Clarification	
Number of pages:	2	
Number of attachments:	-	
Date:	September 12 th , 2022	

Clarification No. 1 to the TD

Terms of Reference - Section 4.1, Section 4.2.2, Section 6.1.1, Section 6.3; General

QUESTIONS	ANSWERS
Question No 1	Answer No 1
ToR 4.1: In order to estimate the number and	Documents can be downloaded at the following
kind of technicians to be mobilized, it is necessary	link: https://we.tl/t-aZ3CkTRjc7
to know some details and figures about the	
works to be constructed (steel piles wharfs,	
concrete gravity structures, etc), buildings type &	
size, port facilities (cranes, silos, conveyors),	
electricity supply, dredging figures, railways	
length, etc. Can you kindly share any	
preliminary/concept design of the works to be	
constructed, so that the team can be optimized?	
Question No 2	Answer 2
ToR 4.1: related to the former question, could	It is responsibility of the future Concessionaire.
you inform is the superstructure and some	
mechanical equipment of port (pavement, STS	
cranes, ship loaders/ship loaders,) is included	
on the scope, or a future concessionaire will face	
the design and construction of the terminal(s)?	
Question No 3	Answer 3
ToR 4.1: about High Voltage supply: Is it	There is no need for upgrade of the grid outside of
necessary to upgrade the grid out of the	the boundaries of the port. As prescribed in the
boundaries of the port? Is it necessary to	location conditions, the connection point on the
mobilize HV specialized electrical engineers?	grid is at the existing substation "Silosi" of the Port
	of Bogojevo.
	Please, refer to the Projects 4.1 External electrical
	installations and 4.2 Electrical installations in



QUESTIONS	ANSWERS
	buildings and 4.3 Electrical installation for the firefighting facility, too.
Question No 4 ToR 4.1: Can you specify the foreseen boundaries of the dredging? Where can they be disposed? Are there contaminated sediments to be managed?	Answer 4 Boundaries of dredging are located in the port aquatorium on the Danube River and the new port basin (terrain in the hinterland). Please, refer to the Project 3.1 Hydro-construction project, graphical documentation, drawing 3.1-1.5, too. There are no indications that material is contaminated. Please, refer to the Environmental impact assessment study, too. Disposing location should be included in the proposal. All legal requirements related to the management of the sediment must be applied.
Question No 5 ToR 6.3: On site mobility: Is going the Works Contractor to provide vehicles (e.g. all-terrain vehicles, boats) for the mobility of persons inside the work site, for inspection tasks?	Answer 5 Yes.
Question No 6 ToR 4.2.2: Please confirm that H&S services are reduced to supervision on Works Contractor's H&S plan. Works H&S main responsible is not to be contracted by Services Contractor.	Answer 6 All requirement related to H&S are stipulated in the ToR.
Question No 7 ToR 6.1.1: Profile of the Team Leader. Can you please confirm that experience as Deputy Team Leader or Project Director is also acceptable for the compliance with the profile in the following sense? "Must have experience in minimum two (2), preferably three (3) projects of a minimum contracted value of EUR 500.000 as Team Leader, Deputy Team Leader or Project Director for contracts managed under FIDIC conditions"	Answer 7 ToR, Section 6.1.1: Team leader "must have experience in minimum two (2), preferably three (3) projects, of a minimum contracted value of EUR 500.000, as a Team Leader for contracts managed under FIDIC conditions of contract or equivalent, or similar positions under similar IFI contract conditions, in the period of eight years immediately before the tender submission deadline". Quote in the question is not correct. Please note that the Contracting Authority cannot give any prior assessment to any element of the potential tender.
Question No 8 General: Please inform about the Works Contractor bidding. Is it running on time, or some delays are expected, that could affect the Supervision contract commencement?	Answer 8 The Contract Notice for the Works Contract has been published on 19 th of July 2022. Both contracts will be commenced in accordance to the timeframe as defined within the public procurement procedures.

